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ARBITRATION COSTS AND FEES TABLE 

 

CAUSE  AMOUNT                                                ADMINISTRATION FEE                           ARBITRATOR'S FEES 

Up to BRL 200,000.00                                             BRL 6,000.00                                 BRL 10,000.00 

From BRL 200,000.01 to BRL 300,000.00  BRL 7,500.00                                 BRL 12,000.00 

From BRL 300,000.01 to BRL 400,000.00  BRL 8,500.00                                 BRL 15,250.00 

From BRL 400,000.01 to BRL 500,000.00  BRL 9,500.00                                 BRL 18,500.00 

From BRL 500,000.01 to BRL 600,000.00  BRL 10,500.00                                 BRL 21,750.00 

From BRL 600,000.01 to BRL 700,000.00  BRL 11,500.00                                 BRL 25,000.00 

From BRL 700,000.01 to BRL 800,000.00  BRL 12,500.00                                 BRL 28,250.00 

From BRL 800,000.01 to BRL 900,000.00  BRL 13,500.00                                 BRL 31,500.00 

From BRL 900,000.01 to BRL 1,000,000.00  BRL 14,500.00                                 BRL 34,750.00 

From BRL 1,000,000.00 to BRL 1,200,000.00  BRL 16,000.00                                 BRL 40,000.00 

From BRL 1,200,000.00 to BRL 1,400,000.00  BRL 17,500.00                                 BRL 43,500.00 

From BRL 1,400,000.00 to BRL 1,600,000.00  BRL 19,000.00                                 BRL 47,000.00 

From BRL 1,600,000.01 to BRL 1,800,000.00  BRL 20,500.00                                 BRL 50,500.00 

From BRL 1,800,000.01 to BRL 2,000,000.00  BRL 22,000.00                                 BRL 54,000.00 

From BRL 2,000,000.00 to BRL 2,500,000.00  BRL 24,500.00                                 BRL 60,000.00 

From BRL 2,500,000.01 to BRL 3,000,000.00  BRL 27,000.00                                 BRL 64,000.00 

From BRL 3,000,000.00 to BRL 3,500,000.00  BRL 29,500.00                                 BRL 68,000.00 

From BRL 3,500,000.00 to BRL 4,000,000.00  BRL 32,000.00                                 BRL 72,000.00 

From BRL 4,000,000.00 to BRL 4,500,000.00  BRL 34,500.00                                 BRL 76,000.00 

From BRL 4,500,000.00 to BRL 5,000,000.00  BRL 37,000.00                                 BRL 80,000.00 

From BRL 5,000,000.00 to BRL 6,000,000.00  BRL 40,000.00                                 BRL 88,000.00 

From BRL 6,000,000.01 to BRL 7,000,000.00  BRL 43,000.00                                 BRL 95,000.00 

From BRL 7,000,000.00 to BRL 8,000,000.00  BRL 46,000.00                                 BRL 102,000.00 

From BRL 8,000,000.01 to BRL 9,000,000.00  BRL 50,000.00                                 BRL 110,000.00 
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From BRL 9,000,000.01 to BRL 10,000,000.00          BRL 56,000.00                            BRL 120,000.00 

From BRL 10,000,000.00 to BRL 12,500,000.00           BRL 62,000.00                            BRL 130,000.00 

From BRL 12,500,000.00 to BRL 15,000,000.00           BRL 68,000.00                            BRL 140,000.00 

From BRL 15,000,000.00 to BRL 17,500,000.00           BRL 75,000.00                            BRL 150,000.00 

From BRL 17,500,000.00 to BRL 20,000,000.00           BRL 87,500.00                            BRL 175,000.00 

Above BRL 20,000,000.00                                       BRL 100,000.00                            BRL 200,000.00 

 

 

1. Registration Fee 

 

1.1. Upon submission of the Request for Arbitration, the Requesting Party shall pay a non-refundable 

registration fee in the amount of R$ 2,000.00 (two thousand reais). 

 

2. Expedited Arbitration 

 

2.1. In arbitrations with a value in cause above 1 (one) million reais, if they opt for the expedited 

arbitration process, the parties will have a 20% (twenty percent) discount in relation to the amount 

established in the Arbitration Cost Table. 

 

3. Administration fee 

 

3.1. The administration fee must be paid by the parties up to the date on which the Arbitration Term is 

signed and shared equally between them, unless otherwise agreed. This fee corresponds to the 

Clearinghouse's remuneration for the administration of the entire arbitration process, and must be paid 

as established in the Term of Arbitration. 

 

4. Arbitrator Fees 

 

4.1. Arbitrators' fees are the amounts transferred to CAMES as a result of the arbitrator's activity, 

designated by the Chamber, in accordance with its regulation. 

mailto:contato@camesbrasil.com.br


 

                                                                     

                                                                                           camesbrasil.com.br/ contato@camesbrasil.com.br 

 

4.2. Fees will be shared equally between the parties, unless otherwise agreed. 

 

4.3. The totality of the Arbitrator's Fees shall be passed on to CAMES until the Final Arguments are 

presented by the parties, and 50% (fifty percent) of the Arbitrator's Fees shall be paid until the date of 

signature of the Term of Arbitration, under penalty of suspension of the process until the effective 

discharge. 

 

4.4. One of the parties may anticipate the payment of costs and fees due by the other in order to enable 

the continuation of the process, without prejudice to the provisions of item 4.5. 

 

4.5. The losing party will reimburse the winning party for the costs and fees incurred in the course of 

the arbitration process, as defined in the arbitral award. 

 

4.6. In the case of institution of an Arbitration Court, the President Arbitrator will receive the amount 

established for the Arbitrator's fees from the table above, and the Co-arbitrators will each receive 80% 

(eighty percent) of the amount provided for the Arbitrator's fees from the table above. 

 

4.7. In the event that the Arbitral Tribunal finds that the arbitration agreement does not exist, is invalid 

or ineffective or that the dispute is outside the scope of the agreement, in case there has been no 

instruction on the merits, the Arbitrator's remuneration will correspond to 30% (thirty per cent) of the 

amount initially foreseen, and any amount collected in excess must be returned to the parties. 

 

4.8. The value of the fees does not include any tax costs, which may affect the hiring of the Arbitrator 

and which must be borne by the parties. 

 

5. Emergency Referee 

 

5.1. The amount corresponding to 30% (thirty percent) of the CAMES Schedule of Costs and Fees will 

be charged, as fees for the Emergency Arbitrator and administration fee, paid in advance by the party 

requesting the measure. 
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5.2. The amounts paid as a result of the use of an Emergency Arbitrator are independent and will not 

be deducted from the costs of the main proceedings. 

 

5.3. The amount corresponding to 100% of the registration fee will be charged for using the Emergency 

Arbitration procedure. A new registration fee will not be charged when the main proceedings are 

initiated. 

 

6. Other Costs 

 

6.1. The party that causes CAMES to use the ordering service with acknowledgment of receipt, either 

when requesting arbitration, including a new party in the arbitration process or in any other case, will 

be responsible for the prior payment of the service within a period of up to 03 (three) business days 

from receipt of the request by CAMES. 

 

6.2. All other expenses necessary for the development of the process, such as expert examinations, 

shorthand, shorthand, travel, accommodation, among others, will be paid in advance by the party that 

requested the diligence that originated the expense, and, in the event of diligence determined by the 

Arbitrator, expenses will be apportioned equally between the parties. 

 

7. Changes in the Claim Value 

 

7.1. If, during the course of the process, it is verified that the economic value of the dispute informed 

by the parties is lower than the actual economic value determined based on the elements produced 

during the process, CAMES Local will proceed with the respective correction, and the parties, if 

necessary, case, supplement the amount initially deposited by way of administration fee and arbitrator's 

fees within 05 (five) working days, counting from the receipt of the communication. 

 

7.2. In the case of filing a Counterclaim by the defendant, when admitted, the costs will be recalculated 

considering the Counterclaim as an autonomous process. 
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8. Payment Method 

 

8.1. The registration fee, the administration fee, the Arbitrator's fees and any costs must be paid, within 

the specified period, by means of a bank slip issued by CAMES Local. 

 

9. Failure to Make Payment 

 

9.1. In the event that any cost of the arbitration process is not effectively settled within the specified 

period, the arbitration will be suspended for up to 60 (sixty) days to await payment settlement. 

 

9.2. Once the above period has elapsed without due settlement of the payment, the arbitration may be 

terminated by CAMES Local, without prejudice to the right of the parties to resubmit the same claims 

in a new arbitration. 

 

9.3. Once the arbitration is terminated, there will be no refund of the administration fee previously paid, 

as well as the Arbitrator's fees and other possible costs. 

 

10. Referee Replacement 

 

10.1. The Arbitrator's fees, in cases of resignation, valid challenge, death, civil incapacity of the 

Arbitrator or supervening fact, will be paid proportionally, as determined below: 

 

a) before signing the Term of Arbitration, the Arbitrator will not receive any part of the stipulated fees; 

 

b) after signing the Term of Arbitration and before the end of the instruction, the Arbitrator will receive 

up to 25% of the stipulated fees; 

 

c) after the conclusion of the instruction and until the presentation of the final arguments, the Arbitrator 

will receive up to 50% of the stipulated fees; 
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d) after the decision rendered due to motions opposed against the arbitration award or after the 

deadline for filing the appeal has elapsed, when the parties are inert, the Arbitrator will receive up to 

the totality of the stipulated fees. 

 

10.2. The Arbitrator who assumes the functions in the arbitration process, in substitution and in the 

events of item 10.1, will receive as remuneration the difference between the fees expressed in the 

CAMES Arbitration Cost Table and the amount received by the Arbitrator who left the process. 

 

11. Withdrawal by the Parties 

 

11.1. The Arbitrator's fees, in cases of withdrawal by the parties, will be paid proportionally, as 

determined below: 

 

a) before signing the Term of Arbitration and after signing the Term of Independence, the Arbitrator 

will receive 20% of the stipulated fees; 

 

b) after signing the Term of Arbitration and before the end of the instruction, the Arbitrator will receive 

up to 40% of the stipulated fees; 

 

c) after the conclusion of the instruction and the presentation of the final arguments, the Arbitrator will 

receive up to 70% of the stipulated fees. 

 

11.2. If the initial amount received by the Arbitrator after signing the arbitration agreement is greater 

than the amount to which he is entitled by virtue of the provisions of this item of waiver by the parties, 

the arbitrator must refund the undue amount passed on by CAMES. 

 

12. Homologation of Agreement in the Course of Arbitration 

 

12.1. The Arbitrator's fees, in the event that the Arbitrator renders a homologating award in agreement, 

will be paid proportionally, as determined below: 
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a) before signing the Term of Arbitration, the arbitrator will receive up to 30% of the stipulated fees; 

 

b) after signing the Term of Arbitration and before the end of the instruction, the Arbitrator will receive 

up to 50% of the stipulated fees; 

 

c) after the conclusion of the instruction and the presentation of the final arguments, the Arbitrator will 

receive up to 80% of the stipulated fees. 

 

12.2. If the initial amount received by the Arbitrator after signing the arbitration agreement is greater 

than the amount to which he is entitled by virtue of the provisions of this item of waiver by the parties, 

the Arbitrator must refund the undue amount transferred by CAMES to the parties. 

 

13. Costs of the approval procedure 

  

13.1. In the agreement approval procedure, an administration fee of 2% (two percent) of the agreement 

value will be charged, being at least R$ 500.00 (five hundred reais). No registration fee will be charged. 

  

13.2. The Sole Arbitrator's fees will be defined by mutual agreement between CAMES Local and the 

designated Arbitrator, and the remuneration must be derived from the administration fee specified 

above. 

 

13.3. Considering exceptional circumstances, such as the volume and complexity of the demand, a 

different value may be defined for the procedure referred to in this item, upon authorization by CAMES 

Brasil. 
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